## ORDINANCE NO. 238

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 7, ORDINANCE NO. 88, AND REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 172, THE SAME REGULATIONS FOR THE CITY OF MEXICO BEACH, BY ADDING CERTAIN PROVISIONS, CHANGING CERTAIN PROVISIONS, AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Mexico Beach, Florida, has determined, in order to help protect the public safety, it is necessary to increase incentives for the volunteer fire department, retroactive to July 1, 1990.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF MEXICO BEACH, FLORIDA:

Section 1. COMPENSATION. Compensation for the members of the volunteer fire department shall be paid by the City and will be computed in the following manner: A list of members attending fires, regularly scheduled drills or meetings of the volunteer fire department shall be submitted to the City Council at a regular meeting of each quarter, certified by the fire chief or administrative assistant chief. The City Clerk shall be directed to pay each member a sum of seven dollars (\$7.00) for one meeting per month, and seven dollars (\$7.00) for up to three training drills per month, in addition to seven dollars (\$7.00), for each and every fire attended by such member. These monetary disbursements are payable to fire department members not to exceed the annual amount of funds placed in the fire department budget for other wages. This does not preclude additional non-payment drills or meetings to be scheduled during this period. A member may direct payment to the volunteer fire department fund. Disbursement of such monies from the volunteer fire department fund shall be as provided in the rules and by-laws of the volunteer fire department.

 $\underline{\text{Section 2}}.$  All ordinances and parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed.

Section 3. This ordinance shall take effect as provided by law.

INTRODUCED at the regular meeting of the City Council on August 14, 1990, and ADOPTED by the City Council on September 11, 1990.

CITY OF MEXICO BEACH, FLORIDA

Jon Hudson

Tom Hudson

Mayor/Councilman

ATTEST:

Patricia L. Nutchinson City Clerk